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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES JAN I 7 2g2O

Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership o"'rff,#ifF$RffBYito

1. List the numbers of all rvater rights and/or adjudication claim records to be changed. If you only acquired a portion of
the rvater right or adjudication claim, check ",Ies" in lhe "Split? " column.

Water zught/Claim No. Split? Water Right/Claim No Split? Water Righr/Claim No Split?

4q"-llnhto Yes p- Yes n Yes I
Yes n Yes n Yes I
Yes I Yes n Yes [-l

Yes n Yes fl Yes n
Yes I Yes n Yes n

2. Previous Olvner's Name

3. Nerv Orvner(s)/Claimant(s)

Name of current right holder/claimant

Name of each new o1lrrer as listed on the conveyance document

l,Uvr,n ,. "UA^\ uv-
Nerv-otHer continued J

\ ZSD enqY
Name connector I and n or n anilior

i \ fuur{h
Nlailing address

Dp ctn T3V?3
Ciry State NP

-rl)\ I. co
hone Email

4. If the water rights and/or adjudication claims r.vere split, hor.v did the division occur?

n The r,vater rights or claims r,vere divided as specifically identified in a deed, contract, or other conveyance document

n The rvater rights or ciaims r.vere divided proportionately based on the portion of their place(s) of use acquired by the

nelv o\,vner

l-t4-5. Date you acquired the r.vater rights and/or claims listed above; D

6. This form must be signed and submitted with the following REQUIRED items:

. A copy of the conveyance document - r.varranfy deed, quitclaim deed, court decree, contract of sale, etc. The
conveyance docnment must include a legal description olthe property or description of the water right(s) if no land is

conveyed.
. Plat map, survey map or aerial photograph rvhich clearly shor,vs the place of use and point of diversion for each water

right and/or claim listed above (ifnecessary to clarify division ofrvater rights or compiex propelry descriptions).
. Filing fee (see instructions for ftrrther explanation): SUPPORT DATA

o $25perundividedr.vaterright. ri.rErE -U4-4131o $100 per sptitwater right. lN FILE *!75'1W
o No fee is adjudication claims

7. Signature:
of orvner/claimant Title, if applicable D

Signature:

For IDWR }ffice

Receipted by

Approved by

Form 42-748/42-1409(6) Rev. 07110

Date a
Processed by TA

N" S()'tfi4d? Receipr

Date L- Lg- Zo

Signarure of nelv owrer/claimant Title, if applicable

so 3'71 8 7

Receipt

Date a zfrnP

o^,. &Qs"*
Ilse 7ntv: 5Q

SG
2/e6/zo

\



TitleOne
a aitlc & cscrow co,

Order Number:20352727

Warrantv De,ed

For value received,

Zachary Chamberlain, an unmarried man

lhe grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto

Lynn Taylor, a married man, as his sole and separale property

whose current address is 1250 East 11 North, Declo, lD ggg2g

lhe grantee, the lollowing described premises, in cassia county, ldaho, to wit:

TOWNSHIP 1O SOUTH, HANGE 25 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN, CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO

Section 29: Part of lhe NE'!/c, described as follows:

ieginning al the East l+ comer of section 2g, said corner marked by a 5/B inch rebar;
Thence North 00000'38" Eas! (North 01"00'56" Easl, Hec.) along the East line of Section 29 for a dislance of 205.gg
feet to a /z inch rebar on ll9 l9llgryEtiy_nght of w-ay of ihe abindoned tdahome Branch orme oregon short Line
Railroad which shallbe THE POINT 0F BEGtNNtNc:
Thence along a n91;@O9nl curue to. the left along said nilroad right of way for a distance ol177T. lfeet, said curue
having a radius of 4397.18 feet, a delta angle of 23009'39", and aiong choid bearing of North 76"40qg; West for a
distance of 1765.41 feet;
Thence North 18"0957" W€st (North 17o00'30" West, Hec.) for a distance of 7.10 feet to a /z inch rebar;
Thence North 1800957" West (Norlh 17"0030" West, Rec.i for a distance of 188.53 feet to a /a inch rebar;
Thence North 70'5727" Easl (Norlh 71 "52''lB" East, Hec.) ior a distance of 4.18.00 feet to a lzinch rebnr;

CASSIA COUNTY
RECORDED FOR:

TITLEONE - TWIN FALLS
O4:02:54 PM 01-14-2020

2420-OOO244
NO. PAGES: 3 FEE: $15.00

JOSEPH W. LARSEN
COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY: GVELASQUEZ
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile

ELECTRONICALLY BECORDED
STAMPED FIRST PAGE NOW
INCORPORATED AS PART OF
THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT.
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TitleOne
a titlc & cscrow co.

Order Number:2A352727

Warranty Deed

For value received,

Zachary Chamberlain, an unmarried man

the grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto

Lynn Taylor, a married man, as his sole and separate property

whose current address is 1250 East 11 North, Declo, lD ggg2g

the grantee, the lollowing described premises, in cassia county, ldaho, to wit:

TOWNSHIP 1O SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST OF THE BOISE MERIDIAN, CASSIA COUNry, IDAHO

Section 29: Part of the NEI/c, described as lollows:

Beginning at the East lq corner of seclion 29, said corner marked by a s/g inch rebar;
Thence North 00"00'38" East (North 01"00'56" East, Bec.)along th! East line of Seciion 2gtor adistance of 205.gg
feel to a /a inch rebar ot lfg !9L!gtlgt]y lnnt of way ol ine abindoned ldahome Branch or ine oLgon shorr Line
Railroad which shall be THE POINT 0F BEGINN|NG;

Jhe.nce 
along a non-langenl curue to. the left along said railroad right ol way for a distance of 17T7.4gfeet, said curve

having a radius 014397.18 feet, a delta angle of 23o09'39", and aiong choid bearing of North 76o40'49'West for a
distance ol 1765.41 feet;
Thence North 18"09'57" West (Norlh 17"00'30" West, Rec.) for a distance of 7.10 feet to a Vzinch rebar;
Thence North 1 8'09'57" West (North 17"00'30" West, Rec.i for a distance of 138.53 feet to a /z inch rebar;
Thence North 70'57'27' East (North 71"52'18" East, Rec.)ior a distance of 418.00 feet to a l/zinch rebar;

Order Number:20352727 Warranty Deed - Page 1 of 3



Thence Norlh 18"09'56" Wesi (North 17"00'30" West, Rec,) for a distance of 20g.00 feet to a '/z inch rebar on the
Southerly right of way of Old Highway 81;
Thence North 70"57'27" East {North 71"52'18" East, Rec.) along said right of way for a distance ol g21.11feet to a 

./a

inch rebar;

Thence South 19"02'33" East (South 18"07'42" East, Rec.) for a distance 01209.00 feel to a Vzinch rebar;
Thence North 70"5727" East (North 71 "52'18" East, Rec.) for a distance of 590.52 teet (Sg0.1S feet, Rec.i to a Z,
inch rebaq

Thence North 00"00'38" East (North 01"00 56" East, Rec.) for a distance of 221.11 teel (221.Z4leet, Rec.) to a !/z
inch rebar on the Southerly right of way of Old Highway 8i;
Thence Nofih 70o57'27" East (North 71"52'18" East, Hec.) along said right of way for a distance of 31.76 1eelto ayz
inch rebar on the East line of Section 2g;
Thence South 00"00'38" West (South 01000'56" West, Hec.) along said section line for a dislance of 1BZ4.gg leet to
THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAVE AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

Beginning at the East /+ comer of section 2g, said comer marked by a s/g inch rebar;
Thence North 00"0038" East (North 01"00'56" East, Rec.) atong thl East line of Seciion 2g for a distance of 15g0.76
feet (1579.53 feet, Rec.) la aVzinch rebar on lhe Southerly righiof way of the Old Highway 81;
Thence South 70"57'27" West (South 71 "52'18" West, Rec.) along said right of way ibr a distance ol 31 .76 feet to a
/a inch rebar;

ThenceSouth00"00'38"W€st(South01"00'56"West,Rec.)foradistance ol221.11leel(2Z1.24feet,Rec.)toa/z
inch rebar which shall be THE POTNT OF BEG|NN|NG;
Thence south 00"00'38" wesl for a distance of 1g7.69 feet to a /z inch rebar;
Thence south 00"00'38" west for a distance of 61.01 feet lo the centerline of a creek;
Thence Nofth 49"55'1 6" west along said centerline for a distance of 72.1s feet;
Thence North 42'51'39" west along said centerline for a distance of 52.s1 feet;
Thence south 68"27'49" west along said centerline for a distance of 33.13feet;
Thence North 19o02'33" West for a distance of 38.4{} feet to a /z inch rebar;
Thence North 19002'33" westlora distance of 88.12 feetto a vzinchrebar;
Thence Nofth 70"57'271' East (North 71"52'18" East, Rec.)for a distance of 172.52feet (172.15 feet, Hec.) to THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

To have and to hold the said premises, with their appurlenances unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever.
And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with the said Grantee, that Grantor is the owner in fee-simple of
said premises; that they are lree from all encumbrances except those to which this conveyance is expressly made
subiect and those made, suffered or done by the Grantee; and subject to all existing patent reservations, eisements,
right(s) ol way, protective covenants, zoning ordinances, and applicable building codes, laws and regulations,
general taxes and assessm-ents, including irrigation and utility assessments (if any) for the current yeal which are not
due and payable, and that Grantor will warrant and defend the same lrom all lawfui claims whatsoever. Whenever the
context so requires, the singular number includes the plural.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.
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Dated:

State ol ldaho, Gounty ol

l'llto,o

onmis\-$\oayor January in the year of 2020, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and lor said
Slate, personally appeared Zachary Chamberlain, known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are to the within acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed lhe same.

n
Public

Hesiding ln:
My
(seal) aDr\

JACKLYN BI.AhID€LSEN
coMMlssloN f?olg?,P.g

NOTARY PUBUC
STATEOFIDAHO

Order Number:20352727 Warranty Deed - Page O ol3



' DOCIIMENT BEING RE-RECORDED TO CORRECT LEGAL DESCRIPTION CASSIA GOU

04:00:44
201

NO. P

.. :; 'i l,

08-23.2016
554

3.00

GVELASOUEZ
Recorded by Simplifile

ii..l l; ..i' r. iri.i;ii.ri'
: r. .. .-:. : rt I 1, ,..1

TitleFsoL Ino.
163 Fcurft Avenue North
P.O. Box 486
tVlrr Falls, Idnho 83303

r*r* sPActs ABOVE FOR RECORDBR 'H'+*

CASSIA COUNTY
RECORDED FOR:

TITLEFACT, INC.
03:29:19 PM 06-07-2017

2017-002210
NO. PAGES: 4 FEE: $19.00

JOSEPH W. LARSEN
COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY: CVELASQUEZ
Electronically Recorded by SimplifilePpBEpI,TAt REEITE$SiTTAJTVE 

"S 

ppEp

FOR VALUE RECEIVED THE DSTATA OT'PHILLIP CTIARLDS CTIAMBEBLAIN' also shown
of rocoral s$ HHILLIP C. CHAMBDRLAII{r.deceBccd, hercinafter.salled the gfantor, by and
tlrrough Znchary Chnmborlnln, Purnonnl Represontntive, hereby grnnts, bnrgalns, sells qnd conveys
unto ZACHARY CTAMBIRLAIN, m unmorrled man

herclna{ter oallecl gr+nloe, who,se acl<lress is: 1833 $igrid Ave.,'lVin Falts ID 83301, the following
dsscrlbfd premi$es, in Canstq Countyy.tdaho, to-wif:

$EE ATTACI'IED LEGAL DESCRIPTTON

To HAYE AND TO HOLD ilre said premises, with their appurtenanoes unto the said Grantee qnd the
Granteo'g helrs and assigns fotovor, And tho said Gmntor doos horebyr oovennnt to End with the said
Gmntoo, thatthe Grantor is ths swnorln feE simplo of said Femlsos; that are ftee fiom all enoumbrancos
exeept as dosoribod above and thsf CJrontor will watrant a.nd defond the samo from all lawful clqims
whatsoevor.

Dated: August23,2016

Tm' ESTAIS OI| }HILLIP CIIARITtrS CHAMBERLAINT also sho'wn of resord trs PHILLIP C.
CHAMBERLAI$ dsceased

Reptosontatlve

dt*r+**

STATB OF IDAHO
County of Twln Falls

On this 234 day of August, ?016, before meo n Notory Public ln antl for said State, pereonally
eppoared Zuohary Chnmberlnin, known or idontified to rne to bo'tla Porsonal R+presentative oftle
Bstate ofPHILLIP CIIAI{LSS CHAMBDRLAIN, nbo shown of record as PHII,LIP C.

deoeased, and whose name ls subsoribcd to tho foregoing instrument and
to ms hp gxoquted tho snme as said Personal lteproseutrrtive.

Resldlng at Twln Falls
Commisslon expires: 10-26-18

gbovo

I-ILA L. ORTON
IVOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

I hnve hereunto sot my hand and offiaial s€althe day andyear first



DOCII}IENT BEINC RE-RECORDED TO CORRECT LEGAL DESCRIPTION RECOI{MEN

oriilir-iBt*

TitleFaot,Inc,
163 Fourth AvenuoNorth
P,O, Box486
Twin Falls, Idatro 83303

**** SPACE AFOVB FOR RECORDER r**r

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE' S DEED

IOR VALUE RECEIVED TI'n ESTATD OF PHLLIP CHARLES CIIAMBERLAIN, also shown
of record as PIfTI,T,IP C, CHAMBERLAIN, decensed, hereinofter called the grantor, by and
througlr Zacltary Chamberlaln, Persoual Representative, hereby grants, bargains, sells and conveys
unto ZACIIARY CHAMBERLAIN, an unmarried man

hereinafter called grantee, whoso address is: 1833 Sigrid Ave,, Twin Falls ID 83301, ttre following
desoribed prcmisos, in Cassia Countyr ldaho, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenanc€s unto the said Grantee and the
Grantee's heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with flro said
Gtantee, that the Grantor is the owner in foe sirnple of said premises; that are freo from all encumbrances
except as desoribed abovo and that Grantor will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims
whatsoever.

Dated: August 23,2016

THn ESTATE OF PHILLP CHARLES CIIAMBERLAIN, also showr of record as PIilLLIP C.
CHAMBERLAIN, deceased

BY
ain, ?ersonal Representative

Dato

***rhtF

STATB OF IDAHO
County of Twin Falls

On this 23'd day of August, 2016, before me, a Notary Publio in and for said State, personally
appearod Znchary Chamberlain, known or identified to mo to bethe Personal Reprosentative of tlre
Estate of PHILLIP CHARLES CIIAMBSRLAIN, also shorvn of record as PHILLP C.

, deceased, and whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
to me he executed the sarne as said Personal Representative.

Residing at Twin Falls
Commission expires: 10-26-18

Tlnro

800,450,5657

fAO.LYtu

above

LILA {.. ORTON
I\OTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IDAHO

I have hersunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first

2017-002210



May 1-0 | 20L7
,loB # t2074-L'tcL
ZACHARY CHAMBERLAIN SURVEY

PARCEL ].

IJEGAI DESCRIPTION

Part of the NEra of section 29 in Township 10 south, Range 25East of the Boise Meridian, Cassia County, State of, ldaho.

Beginning at the East La corner of secLion 29 in T.10 s., R.258., B.M. said corner marked by a %" rebar; Thence North 00
degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East (N 0Lo00,56" E, Rec. ) alongthe east rine of section 29 for a di_stance of 20F. gB feet to a," rebar on the northeasterly rj.ght of way of the abandoned
Idahorne Branch of the
the Point of Beqinninq

Oregon Short Line Railroad which shalI be

THENCE al-ong a non-tangent-curve to. the reft along saidrailroad right of way for a distance of 1"i7'l .4g feet, said curvehaving a radius of 4397"18 feet, a delta angle of 23 degrees 09minutes 39 seconds, and a long chord bearing of North ?6 degrees
40 minutes 49 seconds west for a distance of L76s.4i- feet;

THENCE North 18 degrees 09 minutes b? seconds west (N
17'00t30" W, Rec.) for a distance of ?.10 feet to a 1,4,, rebaxi

THENCE North 18 deg'rees 09 minutes 5? seconds west (N
17"00f30'/ w, Rec.) for a distance of 13g.s3 feet to ari" rebar;

THENCE North ?0 degrees 5T minutes 2T seconds East (N
7L"52'',L8',E, Rec.) for a disLance of 41_8.00 feet to a h,, rebari

THENCE North 3.8 degrees 09 minutes b6 seconds west (N
17o00'30" [V, Rec.) for a dlstance of 209.00 feet to a La,, rebax
on 'Lhe souLherly right of way of Old Highway 81;

THENCE North 70 degrees 57 minutes 27 seconds East (N'tL"52'L8n E, Rec. ) arong said right of way for a distance of
822.15 feet to a 4,, rebar;

THENCE south J"g degrees 02 minutes 33 seconds East (s
L8'07'42" E, Rec.) for a distance of 209.00 feet, to a %', Tebar;

THENCE North 70 degrees 57 minutes 27 seconds East (N'1L"52't8' E, Rec. ) for a distance of 590.52 feet (590.1s', Rec. )to a 14" rebari
TI1ENCE North 00 degrees 00 minutes 38 seconds East (N

0l-'00t 56n Et Rec.) for a d.istance of 221,.1, feet (22T.24t , Rec.)to a 4" rebax on the southerly right of way of old Highway g1;

(Con/t on Page 2)

2017-002210



May L0, 2QL7
.roB # L207 4-17c1
ZACHARY CHAMBERLAIN SURVEY

PARCEII 1
Page 2

(Con't)

THENCE North 70 degrees sr minuLes 27 seconds East, (ll
7L"52' L8" E, Rec.) along said right of way for a distance o.f
31-.76 feet to a le" rebar on the east rine of sectian 29i' THENCE south 00 degrees 00 minutes 3g seconds west (s
01o00'56o wt Rec. ) along said section line for a distance of
L374.88 feet to the poi_nt Of Beqinninq.

said property contains z'l.sE acres more or less and is subjectto any easements or right of ways, existing or of record.

PREPARED BY:
Desert West Land Surveys
2A2O overland Ave.
Burley, Idaho 83318

2017-0A2210
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State of Idaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region . 650 ADDISON AVE w srE 500 . TWIN FALLS, ID 83301-5858
Phone: (208)736-3033 . Fax: (208)736-3037 . Website: www.idwr.idaho. gov

Brad Little
Governor

Gary Spackman
Director

February 28,2020

LYNN TAYLOR
1250 E 11 N
DECLO tD 83323-6061

Re: change in water Right ownership: 45-7636 (Split into 45-7636 and 4s-14s32)

Dear Water Right Holder(s):

The Department of Water Resources (Department) acknowledges the receipt of correspondence changing
ownership of a portion of the above referenced water right(s) to you. The Department has modified its
records based on the information received and has enclosed a computer-generated report for you.

Your portion of each water right(s) has a specified point of diversion, nature of use and place of
use. lfyouplantochangetheauthorizedpointofdiversion,natureofuse,orplaceofuse,including
adding a new point of diversion, you must file an Application for Transfer of Water Right. lf you do
not plan to change any elements of your water right, then no further action is required at this time.

The portion of the water right retained by the original right holder retains the original water right number.
The Department is sending the original right holder a copy of this letter and a computer-geneiated report
showing the changes to the original water right.

Updating the ownership record for a water right does not reconfirm the validity of the right. When
processing a Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership, the Department does not review the history
of water use to determine if the right has been forfeited or deliberately abandoned through five years or
more of non-use. To read more about water right forfeiture, including how to protect a water right from
forfeiture, please see ldaho Code gg 42-222 and 42-223.

Please note, water right owners are required to report any change of water right ownership and any change
of mailing address to the Department within 120 days of the change. Reporting forms are availible from
any office of the Department, or from the Department's website.

lf you have any questions concerning the enclosed information, please contact me at (2OB) 293-gg0g.

Sincerely,

Jim
Senior Water Resource Agent

Enclosure(s)

CC : Phillip C. Cham berlain ; TitleOne, Burley- Fite #203527 27 ; \ND-1 40



Ti tle One
o title & s6crow co.

February 24,2020

State of Idaho
Attn: Department of Water Resources Southern Region
650 Addison Ave. W. Ste. 500
Twin Falls, ID 83301-5858

RE: Lynn Taylor Water Right No(s): 45-1636; Change in Ownership

To whom it may concern:

In reference to the above-mentioned Water Right No(s): 45-1636, we have enclosed a
payment of $75.00 intended for the notice of Change in Ownership.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this letter or the enclosed funds, please contact our
office at (208) 818-3524.

Sincerely,

TitleOne

#
,##is41

www.TitleOneCorp.com



State of ldaho
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Southern Region.650 ADDISoN AVE w srE 500. TWIN FALLS, ID g3301-5859
Phone: (208)736-3033 . Fax: (208)736-303? . Website: www.idwr.idaho. gov

Brad Little
Governor

Gary Spackman
Director

February 14,2020

LYNN TAYLOR
1250 E '11 N
DECLO rD 83323-6061

RE: water Right No(s): 45-7636; change in ownership Deficiency Letter

Dear I nterested Parties:

The Department of Water Resources (Department) acknowledges receipt of your Notice of
Change in Water Right Ownership (Notice).

Our review of your Notice indicates that additional information is required before the
Department can process the change. The information required is indicated below:

-X-Filing 
Fee of $100 per water right for changes resulting from division of a water right, or

documentation confirming that the right does not need to be split.

During our review of the documentation you submitted, we found that the Warranty Deed
submitted with the Notice conveys only 0.2 acres in the NENE of Section 29,T10S, R25E (see
enclosed map), while there is 1.0 acre of the right appurtenant to the NENE (see enclosed
water right report). The area shaded in red on the map is the parcel excepted in ine deed. lt is
possible that the three parcels (adjacent to the excepted parcel) which were sold off at some
point in time by the Chamberlains may have excluded the water right in the conveyance
documents, so checking deeds for those properties in the Cassia County courthouse may be
beneficial. Without evidence to the contrary, we will need to split the water right and leave 0.8
acre in the NENE of section 29 in the name of Phillip c. chamberlain.

Effective July 1, 2000, the legislature enacted House Bill No. 545 requiring a filing fee for a
change in water right ownership. The fee is $25 per water right, except for ownership changes
resulting in the division of a water right, which is $100 per water right. All ownership change
notices received after June 30, 2000 must include the appropriate filing fees in order to be
processed. We have determined that the filing fee for your notice will be $100.00 because the
right will need to be split. Because you submitted $25.00 with the Notice, we will need only
$75.00 to process the Notice.



Page 2 Change in Ownership Deficiency Letter

Because the Department cannot process the Notice without proper fees, we will hold any action
on your notice pending receipt of the necessary fees. lf we do not receive the necessary fees
within 30 days we will return your notice and all attachments and your notice will not be
processed.

Also, please note that permit holders are required to report any change of ownership and/or
mailing address to the Department within 120 days of the change. Failure to report these
changes could result in a $100 late filing fee. Forms to assign ownership or update your
address are available from any office of the Department or on the Department's website.

lf you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (208) 293-9909

Sincerely,

J itzenburg
Senior Water Resource Agent

Enclosure(s)


